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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REJORT

To the Shareholders,

Bindhyabasini Hydropower Development Co. Ltd.

New Baneshwor, Kathmandu, NePal

Reports on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Bindhyabasini Hydropower Development Co.

Ltd. which comprise the statement. of financial position as at 32'd Ashad, 2082, and the

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity

and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,

including a sunmary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion and to the best of our knowledge and according to the explanations given to

us, the financial statements read with notes related to the financial statements give, in all

material respect, a true and fair view of the financial position of the Bindhyabasini

Hydropower Development Co. Ltd. as on 32nd Ashad, 2082 and its financial performance

and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting

Standards (NFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing Q'{SAs). Our

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities

for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.

We are independent of the company in accordance with The Institute of Chartered

Accountant of Nepal's code of ethics for Professional Accountants (ICAN Code) together

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Nepal,

and we have fulfilted our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and therICAN Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants. We believe that

the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key Audit Matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most

significance in our audit of the financial statement of the current period. These matters were

addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming

our opinion thereon, we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

For the Intangible Assets

Hydropower DeveloPment Co.

of Bindhyabapini

Ltd., our key audit

Phone : +97'l -01.5245128, E-mail. : tnacharyaandco@gmail.com
New Baneshwor, Kathmandu, Nepal. -'

I(ey Audit Matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Intansible Assets

Intangible assets under Service



Concession Agreement of NRs.

2,482,221,826.47 (being 85.05 %o of
the total of total assets) has been

presented in Financial Statement.

procedure included:

i. Verification of the supporting documents to
ensure the existence and condition of Intangible
Assets.

ii. Verify Amortization policy.
Borrowings
Bonowings of Rs. 1,606,636,162.87

(comprising Current balance of Rs.

164,510,999.98 and Non-Current
balance of Rs. 1,442,125,162.89) from
consortium banks (representing

55.05% of total liabilities) have been

presented in the Financial Statement.

For the borrowings of Bindhyabasini Hydropower
Development Co. Ltd., our key audit procedures

included verification of the books of accounts, loan

confirmation, and bank statements.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the

Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in accordance with NFRSs and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or effor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the

company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related

to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to
do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSAs will always detect a

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from effor, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, miSrgpre5entations, or the override of internal control.



o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
organization to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transaction and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the
entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
plarured scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in intemal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirement

On the basis of our examination, we would like to report that:

i. During our examination of the books of account of the cornpany, we have not
come across the cases where the Director or any member thereof or any
representative or any office holder or any employee of the oompany has acted
contrary to the provisions of law or caused loss or damage to the company, and

ii. During our examination of the books of account of the company, we have not
come across any fraudulence in the accounts.

iii. Company has not complied the provision of gratuity of employees as per
requirement of the Labour Act,2074.

Date:4th Poush,2082
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

Upendra
Partner
T. N. Acharya & Co.
Chartered Accountant



BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.
NEW BANESHWOR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 32 Ashad 2082 (16 July 2025)
(In NPR)

Particulars Note As at 32nd Ashad 2082 As at 3lst Ashad 2081

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

Properly, Plant and Equiprnent

Intangible Assets

Otlrer Non-current Assets

Financial Assets

Advance and Deposits

Investments

)
4

5

9,569,844.47

2,482,221,826.47

80,000.00

315,961,791.21

1 0,3 r 5,6 1 0.96

2,560,7 90 ,260 .20

8,844,813.8 I

3 80,000.00

Total Non-Cu rrent Assets

247 ,61 1 ,7 42.05

2,807,833,462.21 2,827,942,427.02

Current assets

Financial assets

Cash and Cash equivalents

Advance and Deposits

Trade receivables

Other Current Assets

6

7

9

5

14,588,449.01

1,808,294.37

69,674,912.91

24,7 43,609.39

19,221,442.97

8,201,009.5 1

49,569,429.10

21,861,300.5 1

Total Current Assets 1 I 0,81 5,325.69 98,859,182.09

Total Assets 2,918,648,787.89 2,926,801,609.11

EOUITYAND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

r0

11

1,129,800,000.00

149,781,451.17

I ,050,000,000.00
t2l ,954,693.24

Total Equity 1,278,981,451.17 1,177,954,693.24

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borowings

Other Financial Liabilities

1,442"125,162.89

15,465,457.37

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,457,590,620.26 1,582,578,599.05

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings

Trade payables

Otlier Financial Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities 541.43 5.83

Total Current Liabilities 716.47 16.82

Total Liabilities 1,639,667,336.73 1,7' 915.87

Total and Liabilities 2,926

Tlrc accontpanf ittg notes are integral part As per ou" report ofeven date

t2
t4
t3

15

16

164,510,999.98

10,543,115.81

5,041,334.60

1,430,055.69

545,210.39

1 ,564,540 ,603 .89

1 8,03 7,995.16

1s6,610,999.98

3,650,301.56

4,416,826.26

1,048,153.19

'olefilent

,arv
SLrshil Khadka

AccountOffrcer IndependcntDircctor

(

-aXL,n poua.t

Director

@
Dhan-a Kumar,

Director
Sudccp Acharya

Dil'cctor'

Upcndla Sapkota, CA
Partner

T. N. Acharya & Co.

Chartered Accountant

Biru Badal

r\ 
"'?su,Vslnnu

,

Q

1

8

t2
13

Dircctor



BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.
NEW BANESHWOR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHBNSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 32nd Ashad,2082

(In NPR)

2081 -82 2080-8r

Revenue

Cosl ol'Sales
l7
t8

388.379,418.99

9,379,337.96

365,376.319.07

8,895.048.s6

Gross profit 379,000,081.03 356,481,270.51

Other Incorr-re

Administrative and other operating expenses

Depleciation

Amortisation
Other Operating Expenses

19

20

J

4

3.090.921.56

80,3 56,5 73.6 r

2,848,739.93

102,145.379.65

668,7 ss.63

60,184.498.75

2,820.128.01

101,898.969.52

Profit or loss Before Finance Cost and Income Taxes 196,140,309.39 192,246,429.86

Finance Cost 21 133,133,544.99 141,747.974.73

Profit or Loss Before Tax and Employee Bonus 62,406,764.40 50,498,455.13

Employee Bonus expenses l5 1.248,135 .29 1,009,969. I 0

Profit or Loss After Employee Bonus 61,158,629.11 49,488,486.03

Income Tax Expenses

Provision Ibr lncome Tax

Deferred Tax Income/(Expense)

t5 181,920.40 3 8.784.09

Profit or Loss for The Year 60,976,708.71 49,449,701.94

Other Comprehensive Income:

Other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods

i. Re-measurement (losses) / gains on post employment

defined benefit plans

ii.E,quity instruments through other comprehensive

inconre

iii. Tax relating to items that rvill not to be reclassified

to profit or loss

44,250,049.22 (1,067,447.58)

Other Comprehensive gain(loss) for the year, net of
tax 44,250,049.22 (1,067,447.58)

Total Comprehensive gain(loss) for the year, net of
tax 105,226,757.93 48,382,254.36

Earnings per equity share ofRs. 100 each

Basic Eamings per share - Rs.

Biru Badal Sushil Khadka

AccountOfllcel L.rdependentDirector

IY7AW
/ flndradcvi Culunq Ta

Director'

4.71

T. N. Acharya & Co.

Charteled Accountant

5.40

Independent Director

As per our report ofeven date

..V A./n,W .ffi
nr Prasad Gurung Sdi2lBnni1t

Director Director

Sudeep Acharya

Dilector
Dhan6 K-unrafi Adhikari

/6V
-</sl'

ftI
e

Director

Upendra

Partner'
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BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.
NEIV BANESHWOR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

for the year ended 32nd Ashad, 2082
(n NPR)

Particulars 208 r -82 2080-8r

CASII FLOWS FRON{ OPERATING ACTI\/ITIES
Profit for the year

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Amortization of lntangible Assets

Provision for taxation

Provision for Bonus

\Yorking Capital Adjustments:

(lncrease)/ Decrease in Trade receivables

(lncrease)i Decrease in other financial assets

(lncrease)/ Decrease in other assets

Increase / (Dccrease) in trade payables

Increase / (Decrease) in financial liabilities

60,916,108.71

2,848,739 93

102,745,379 6s

I 81 ,920.40

t ,248,135.29

(20,1 0s,s43.8 1 )
6,692,1 15.14

s,962,504.93

6,892,814.2s
(1,942,029.4s)

49,449,701 .94

2,820,128 01

I 0 I ,898,969.52

38,784.09

1 ,009,969. 1 0

91 ,780,569.98
21,081 .35

(2,132,058.81)

(33,2r8,531 59)

(16,392,809.14)

Increase / (Decrease) in other current liabilities 3,774.56 183,004.92

Cash Generated from Operations 165'505,119.60 194,858,809.3 1

Bonus paid

lncome Tax Paid

(1,009,969.10) ( 1,3 1 7,575.88)

,784 (

164,456,366.41 193,514,395.06Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Cash Florvs From / (l-lscd In) Investing Activities
(lncrease)/ Decrease Investment iu other assets

(Acquisition)/Sale of Property. plant arld Equipment

(24,1 00,000.00)
(2,102,973.44)

(38,444,300.00)

(s01 ,156 96)

(Purchase)/Sale of Intangibles (24,176,945.93)

Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities (50,379'919.37) (38,946'056.96)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Issue of share

Share issue cost

Borrorving (repaid) / taken (net)

Dividend paid

Interest paid

79,800,000.00

(1 14,5 r 5.44r.00)

(84,000,000.00)

(95,355,83 1.00)

(ss,263,600.00)

Net Cash Flot's From liin:rncing Activities (118,715,441.00) (150,61 9,431.00)

Increase/(Decreasc) In Cash And Cash Equivalcnts (4,638,993.96) 3.948,906.62

Net foreign exchange difference on cash and cash equivalents

Cash And Cash Equivalents, Beginning Of Year 19,227,442.97 15,278,536.35

Cmtr ara Cr.n fq"t

As per our report of even date

wt'
Sujan Baniya

Director

C6,
Sudeep Achaq,a

Director
Dhar

Director

&fu,t
Biru Badal

acco\ortice,

,rK^"r**,
@.

Upendra Sz

Partner

T. N Acharya

Chartered



I}INDIIYAI}ASINI II\,DROPO\\'EIT DE\1EI-OP]\{EN'T CO. L'I'D.
NEW BANESH}VOR, KA.TI{N{ANDTI, NIiPAI-

Notes ro rhc Financiar statcmcnts as ofAshad Entr20g2(l6th Jury,2025)

3 Propert.y, Plant & Equipmenf And Depreciation

Pa rticu lars Office Equipmcnt & Furniture Vehicle

Rudi A Rudi B

5,328,152.88 4,954,927.48
330,071.48

Balance As On I Shran,an

I 7l ,685.48
Addition

Deletion

5,329,752.99 4,954,921.4g
3,165,000.00 ---------:-

-

15,321,405.62

s01,756.96

15,823,I 62.58
3,s42,606.64

284,641.44 n,r6r,n
Deletion

Accumulated Depreciation And Impairment

Balance As On I Shrarvan,
Addition 

_""" ry5.364.1J 4JS.4J4.S0
utii;----\i ti u

Deletion

t.065.630.58 990.98{.30
1.068,550. I t -i%l,}lx2

B^lnr.. a. On .3l e,
Addition ""' tlZ'98!'69 971,601.92 2,134,190.69 1,994,6g3.62

1,14?,510.49 ---8r5J0?/5

2,687,423.81

2,820,128.01

5.507.55I.82

2,848,739.93

I,6s5.439.76

6,700.852.00

247.788 59 5j8133/1
Deletion

2,474,665.57 2,031,576.92

807,025.6 I 848,414.15

Net BIock

I 2,633.98 1.53

I 0.3 I 5.610.96

9,569,944.47

ffi

4,262,522.30 3,963,937.19
3,193,972.19 2,970,237,g6
4,498,547.44 1348,211.48

N,afu'a

) s,

\-

,rilW
o"'f*="



BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.
NEW BANESHWO& KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Notes to the Financial Statements as of Ashad End 2082 (16th July, 2025)

4 Intangible Assets And Amortization

Particulars
Service Concession Agreement Intangibles

Rudi A Total
Rudi B

Gross Block
Balance As On 1 Shrawan 2080 1 ,561,632,550.06 1,332,336,507.76 2,993,969,057.92
Addition
Transfer from Project WIP
Deletion

Balance As On 31 Ashad,208l 1,561,632,550.06 1,332,336,507.76

78,295,385
2,893,969,057.92

Addition
Insurance Claim

Deletion

7,078,404

1,494,007

2s,373,789.0s

1,494,007 .32

Balance As On 32 Ashad,2082 1,567,216,947 1,350,631,892 2,917,849,940

Accumulated Amortisation And Impairment
Balance As On 1 Shrawan,2080 224,451,807 6,g2g,o2l
Addition
Deletion

52,054,418.34 49,844,551.1_8

231,279,929
101,898,969.52

Balance As On 31 Ashad,208l 276,506226 56,672,572 333,178,798
Addition
Deletion

s2,463,s34.82

297,164

50,281,844.83 102,74s,379.6s

297,164.20

Balance As On 32 Ashad,2082 328,672,596 106,954,417 435,627,013

Net Block
Balance As On 31 Ashad,2080 1,337,180,742.66 1,325,508,487.05 2,662,689,229.71
Balance As On 31 Ashad,208I 1,285,126,324.33 2,560,790,260.20

2,482,221,826.47Balance As On 32 Ashad,2082 I ,238,544,350.81

Cr;'f )o''ffi1
7,275,663,935.87

1,243,677,475.6

ffi



BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.
NEW BANESHWO& KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Notes to the Financial Statements as of Ashad End 20g2 (16th July,2025)

5 Other Assets (Current And Non-Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 3Ist, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

Site Advance

Advance to Supplier./

Contractors

Advance Income Tax

Prepaid Insurance- Rudi A

Prepaid Insurance- Rudi B

Prepaid RTS Fee

Advances to Locals at Site

Advance to Emplol,ss
RM Investment Co. Pvt.
Ltd.- Inveslmer-rt in Advance
Share

10,123,351.50

174,504.09

s,906,876.49

s,089.076.62

2,790.000.00

459,794.69

200.000.00

108.646.67

9.016,478.37

87.402.59

7,041.279.36

4,996,473.s2

13 I .s07.00

479,513.00

5,854,813.81

2,790,000.00

200,000.00

Total Nrs.

Cash And Cash Equivalent
Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 3lst, 2081

Cash In Hand

Global IME Bank Limited
Kumari Bank Limited
Lumbini Bikash Bank Limiter
NMB Bank Limited

Prime Bank Limited

Sanima Bank Limited

Siddhartha Bank Limited

6,839.05

1,131 .34

81,595.01

47 ,739.83
344,86s.23

45,730.22

1 3,894,999.1 g

175,650. 1 5

284.00

1,131.34

900,896.21

402,072.s1

292,794.01

45,535.78

17 ,443,77 6.43

140,952.69

Total Nrs. 14,599,449.01 19,227,442.97

Advance and Deposits

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 31st, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

Earmarked balance with
bank
Margin Mor.rey- Rudi A
Margin Money- Rudi B
NRB Margin for T1'

Malgin for Pertblmance
Guarantec

Margin lor Exim Code

Ajod Insurance-Rudi A

165,000.00

1,286,000.00

35.300.00

300.000.00

21.994.37

80,000.00

564,498.37

7,s89,602.49

10,400.00

80,000.00

300,000.00

,*fu'rM

--T "p 
"ryh*Y

36,5 18.65

380,000.00
Total Nrs. 1,808,294.37



8 Investment

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 3lst, 2081
No. ofShares Amount No. ofShares Amount

Quoted Investments at fair value through other comprehensiye income

Hydloelectricity Investrnent

and Development Co. Ltd.
35"405 r 0.359.857.05

Unquoted Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income
2,000,000

355.000

27s.000

50,000

67.000

225,919,1l1

37,530,448

30,453,376

5,000,000

6.700,000

35.405

2,000,000

255,000

1 75,000

50,000

26,000

s,838,295.00

193.061,272.65

23,612,17 4.40

17,500,000.00

5,000.000.00

2,600,000.00

Peoples Energy Limited

Multi Energy Dev. Pvt. Ltd.
Balephi Energy Pvt. Ltd.

Unquoted Investment at cost
Nepal Porver Exchange
RM Power Pvt. Ltd.

Total Shares 2,792,405 2,541,405
Total Nrs.

9 Trade Receivable (Current And Non-Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 3lst, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

Nepal Electlicity Authority
(RudiA)
Nepal Electricity Authority
(RudiB)

Interest Receivable

4t "162,7 59.60

27,8s8,012.56

654,200.75

29,939,797.64

19,629,631.46

Total Nrs. 69,674,972.91 49,569,429.10

10 Equity Share Capital

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 31st, 2081
No. Of Shares Amount No. Of Shares Amount

Authorized Share Canital

Issued & Subscribed Share
Canital

Paid Up Share Canital

20.000,000 2,000.000,000.00 20,000,000 2,000,000,000.00

10.500,000 1,050,000,000.00

10,s00,000 1,050.000.000.00

1 1.298,000

1 r,298,000

1, 129.800,000.00

1,129.800,000.00

Total Shares 11,299,000

Total Nrs. I,129,800,000.00

L- V,
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I I Other Equity

Balance as on lst
Shrawan,2080 146,240,992.25 (11,404,943.37)

Plofit/(Loss) fbr the year

Dividend Paid

Irinancial Assets measured
at Fair value through OCI

49.449.701.94

(55,263.600.00)

134,836,039.87

49,449,701 .94

(55.263,600.00)

(1.067 .447 .s8) ( 1 ,06 7 ,447 .s8)

Balance as on 3lst Ashad,
2081 140,427,084.19 (12,472,390.95) 127,954,693.24

Profit/(Loss) for the year

Dividend Paid

Financial Assets measured
at Fair value thr.ough OCI

60.976,709

(84,000,000)

44.250.049

60,97 6,708.71

(84,000,000.00)

44,250.049.22

Balance as on 32nd Ashad,
2082 117,403,792.90 31,777,659.27 l4g,lgl,45l.l7

12 Borrowings (Current And Non_Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 31st,2081

Current Non-Current
Current Non-Current

Bank Loan - Rudi A
Kumari Bank Limited
Lumbini Bikash Bank
Limited

NMB Bank Limited
Sanima Bank Limited
Siddhaltha Bank Limited
Sanima Bank Limited Cash
Credit-Rudi A

Bank Loan - Rudi B
Kun.rari Bank Limited.
Lumbini Bikash Bank
Limited.

NMB Bank Limited.
Sanima Bank Limited.
Siddhartha Bank Limited.
Sanima Bank Limited Cash
Credit-Rudi B

6,792,s00.00

5,041,000.00

8,084,000.00

23,498,000.00

r 9.984.500.00

22,5 1 1,000.00

6,061 ,000.00

4,959,000.00

8,375,200.00

24,552.300.00

i 5, r 52,500.00

19,499.999.98

82, I 3 8,000.00

63,151,868.08

100,820,979.97

292,192,900.00

247,172,994.00

66,s43.399.s1

54,431,914.76

92,085,s42.99

277,845,539.58

165,7 42,124.00

6.792,s00.00

5,041,000.00

8,094,000.00

23.498,000.00

19,984,500.00

22.511,000.00

5.1 92,000.00

4,249,000.00

7,174,400.00

21,60s,600.00

12,980,000.00

19,499,999.98

88,930,500.00

68,192,868.08

I08,810,879.97

3 15,690.900.00

267,157.494.00

72,604,399.s1

59,390.914.76

100,470,183.99

302,397,839.s8

180,894.624.00

Total Nrs. l64,5l0,ggg.gg 1,442,125,162.99 156,610,999.99 1,564,540,603.99

The loan is secured against legistcred mortgage and/or registered or unregister.ed pledge/hypothecation ofthe entire

ffi]::jj:":i":::,:::1i,:yi.l_lT:,_:::,,:I covcrs ail project assets ilcruding rand (both owned and reasehord),lu lraS€IIot(]r,buildings, plant and machinery, and all tlovable and immovable assets situated on the company,s land. Adpitionally. thesecurity extends to all plesent and future cun'ent assets ofthe project, including any receivables fiom NEA. _,..*\%dtuy w



l3 Other Financial Liabilities (Current And Non_Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 3lst, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

Stalf Wclfare Fund

Retention Payable

Empioyee beneflt payable
Site Payable

Other payable

Dividend payable

Total Nrs.

3.498.980.75

59.947.27

34 r.335.42

15,124.t21.95

2.925.145.7 4

1 ,491,680.s2

707 .609.7 I

r 7,330.385.45

5,047,334.60 15,465,457.37 4,416,926.26 18,037,995.16

14 Trade Payables (Current And Non_Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082
Curuent Non-Current

Ashad 3Ist, 2081

Sundry Creditors 10,s43,1 15.81
Current Non-Current
3"650,301.56

Total Nrs. 10,543,1 15.91 3,650,301.56

15 Provisions (Current And Non_Current)

Particulars Ashad 32nd,2082 Ashad 31st, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

Provision fbr Income Tax
Provision for. Stafls Bonus

181^920.40

1,248,135.29
38,784.09

1,009,969. 1 0

Total Nrs. 1,430,055.69 1,049,753.19

16 Other Liabilities (Current And Non_Current)

-

Particulars Ashad 32nd,,2082 Ashad 3lst, 2081
Current Non-Current Current Non-Current

TDS payable 545,210.39 541,435.93

Total Nrs. 545,210.39

,afu'1
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BINDHYABASINI HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.NEW BANESHWOR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
Notes to the Financiar Statements as of Ashad End 20g2 (I6th Jury,2025)

l7 Revenue

Particulars
2081-82 2080-81

Rudi A
Revenue from Sale of Electricity Rudi A
Rudi B

Revenue from Sale of Electricity Rudi B

235,466,145.70

152,913,273.29

219,812,442.39

145,563,876.68

Total Nrs.
3gg,37g,4lg.gg 365,376,319.07

18 Cost Of Sales

Particulars
2081-82 2080-81

Rudi A
Installed Capacity Royalty
Revenue Royalty
Electricity Expenses

Rudi B

Instal led Capacity Royalty
Revenue Royalry
Electricity Expenses

880,000.00

4,709,322.90

19,972.00

660,000.00

3,072,343.06

37,800.00

880,000.00

3,904,447.72

24,516.00

660,000.00

3,402,108.84

23,976.00

Total Nrs.
9,379,337.96 9,995,049.56

I9 Other Income

Particulars
2081-82 2080-8r

Rudi A
Interest on Deposit

Rudi B
Insurance Claimed Amount
Interest on Deposit
Other Income

Dividend Income

67,191.6s

681,200.00

2,592.02

1,390,1 1 1 .19

180,178.76

769,647.9s

145,503.53

9,632.83

159,000.00

3s4,619.27Interest on Loans and Advances
Total Nrs.

3,090,921.56

-

668,755.63

The i,terest receivables relate to shoft-term loans provided to peoples Energy Ltd., Multi Energy pw. Ltd., andGreerr Hydel Pvt' Ltd' A standard interest rate of 9%oper annum t a, u""n applied to these loans.

20 Administrative and
particurars 

other operating expenses

2081-82 2080-81

Rudi A
AGM and Board Meeting Expenses
Audit Fee

Charges and Fees

Communication Expenses
Consultancy Expenses

Consumable Goods

CSR Expenses

1,325,291.64

161,428.57

33,011.14

119,301 .14

9,695.71

429,019.85

274,s43.07

775,333.32

161,428.s7

211,600.00

94,260.20

914,066.29

353,682.27

1,27 s,725.71

afut \o



Employee Benefi t Expenses
Festive Expenses

Fuel & Transportation Expenses
Insurance Expenses

Kitchen & Guest Expenses
Listing Charges

Medical Expenses

Office Rent Expenses

Vehicle Rent

Other Operating Expenses

Printing & Stationery
Renewal & Other Expenses
Repair & Maintenance Expenses
Site Lodging & Fooding Expenses
Wages Expense

Loss on Sale of DG
Rudi B

AGM and Board Meeting Expense
Audit Fee Expense

Communication Expenses
Consultancy Expense
Consumable Good
CSR Expense

Employee Benefit Expense
Escalation Charge for project DpR

r4,0s5,069.s r

t1,054.29

559,598.64

9,750,s68.48

157 ,gl5 .43

804,466.56

8,679.43

704,126.86

180,027.14

77,709.00

200,7s4.01

1s9,688.57

1s,749,448.70

276,349.71

45,396.81

896,843.12

993,968.73

121,071.43

172,450.79

7,264.29

370,s44.88

2,641,194.81

10,430,247.56

13,714,901.04

611,134.26

9,278,s48.82

178,013.14

416,643.43

13,481 .7 I

694,141.71

89,318.28

74,878.09

229,221.14

4,314,680.79

399,579.69

19,105.29

581,499.99

121,071 .43

103,81 I .40

685,s49.71

230,031.13

1,828,551 .87

9,685,120.06

163,200.00

483,991.73

6,684,672.51

2s8,5s9.86

312,482.57

10,111.29

520,606.29

66,988.71

56,1 58.56
174,948.86

4,064,287.05

312,784.0t

14,328.97

Fees and Charges

Festive Expers" 24'762'6

Fuel & Transportation Expense 
50'980'71

422,998.98
Insurance Expense gJol,r7r.g4
Kitchen & Guest Expense
Listing charge 1 18'361 '57

Medical Expense 603'349'92

Meeting & other Expense 6'509'57

Office Rent & Other Expenses
vehicle Rent 528'095'14

operating Expense 135'020'36

printing & Stationery Expense 74'786'65

Renerval & other E*p"nre 140'395'50

133,s16.43
Repair & Maintenance Expense 6J76,044.95
Site Lodging & Fooding Expense
wages Expense 

> !/rvvrrrw 389'362'29

34,047.61
Custom Charge- Rudi B 

6U,453.40
Irrecoverable Margin W/Off_...o.^. ii/vrr 

2,093,090.96
Total Nrs.

t- ':& raffiffi



2l Finance Cost
Particulars 2081-82 2080-81

Rudi A
Interest expenses-KBL

lnterest expenses-LB B L
Interest expenses-NMB

Interest expenses-SAN I MA
Interest expenses-SBL

Rudi B

Interest expenses- KBL
Interest expenses- LBBL
Interest expenses- NMB
Interest expenses- SANIMA
Interest expenses- SBL

Bank Charge & Commission

7 ,27 6,67 1 .s I

5,576,132.10

8,944,823.39

29,094,841 .30

21 ,859,799 .58

5,932,694.69

4,849,864.s6

8,219,685.05

24,652,908.22

14,782,569.68

2,s43,554.31

7,743,817 .50

5920,428.63

9 ,451 ,429 .27

29,201,116.52

23,218,807.30

6,28s,665.33

5,141 ,813.99
8,699,t80.22

27,724,237 .94

15,665,469.72

2,689,948.31

Total Nrs. 133,733,544.99

Finance cost include interest expenses, bank charge & commission and loan agency fee.
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Bi,dhyabasirri Hydropower Deveropr,errr Co. Ltd.ror ute ycar.Ended 32,,d Aslracl, 20g2

Significant Accounting poricies ancr Notes to Financiar Statements
1. COMPANY GENERAL INFORMATION

Bindhyabasini Hydropower Development company Li,ited (BHDC) was incorporated in2057109103 to develop' operate and maintai, 15.4 Mw project through the corridor of RudiKhoracomprisitrg two cascade projects of RudiA (g.B naw; ano Rudi B (6.6 Mw). BHDC is focused on

ffi::"JJl,-"i],|,IliJil1fffi,:ft'ore 
renewar 

";".;; projects that enrrance productiviry and

Rudi Khola-A Small Hydropower Project (8.8 Mw) is located at Mijuredanda vDC of Kaskidistrict' Likewise' Rudi Khola B Srnall Hydropowe. o.o;.o (6.6 Mw) which is a run-of-river typeof project rocated just upstream of the panned Rudi-A Sma, Hydropower project.
The financial statements for the year ended on 32nd Ash1d, 2082 (16tt iuly,2025)have beenapproved by the Board of Directors ou /!I.p.o.o.sL,Za"g,iil;;r,;;",r"Ji*or"wredges 

the

;;iffiltlty 
for the preparation and fair presentatio, of trrese financiar statements in accordance

1.1 BoaRo orDrRncroRs.

The present composition of Board of Director of BHDC
'S.N.-j Members

is presented below:

,,

i t, 
, y..j Dllana Kuni;;iAdiid

BASIS OFPREPARATION

The financial statements of the company have beeu prepared in accordance with Nepar FinancialReporting Standards (NFRS), as issLred [y the a"cor,.,ti,rg Standards Board of Nepal.
The financial statements rrave been prepared o,'istoricar cost basis.
The fina,cial statements pro'ide comparative informatiou in respect of the previous period. Thecompany prese,ts its statement of financial position broacily in' ora",l;i ,,;;;;il An analysisregardi.g recovely or settlemetrt within twelve months uft"rih. repofting date (,o more than r2

il:i:liili."[l:J]"' 
12 months after tlte reporting dare (,rore tha, r2 ,rortrrs; is presented in

Statement of Compliance

Mrs. Sita Acha

ffi

2.1

-D,esignationI

2
UharrDerson

Director
Director

5
Director

rYrr. oruan IJanlya
Mr. Taln Prasad Gurung ---
Mrs. Indra Devi G,,",,,,-

Director
6

7
Director
Director

B Mr. Satish Sharma Independent
Director

9 Mr. SushilKhadka Independent
Director

10 tvrr: I\lJ-sJl,al suudar Shrestha Cornpany Secretary



)',

2.3

Historical cost convetrtion was used for financial statel,e,t recog,itio. ard measurement exceptotherwise required by NFRS' where, other rnethod(s), other than historicar costs, such as fair varLre

l;[t;-*plied' 
and these have been disclosed in accordance with the appricabre reporring

Functional and presentation Currency

The financiar statements are presented in Neparese Rupees (NpR) which is the company,sfu,ctional currency' AII financial informatiou presented in xpn has been rounded to the nearestrupee except where indicated otherwise.

Reporting period and approval of Financial Statements
TIte accottttting policies set out below have been appried consistentry to ail periods presented inthese fi,ancial statements' To comply the NFRS provisions following dates have been considered.

Bindhyabasirri Hydropower Developrnerrr C.o. Lrcl.Fol the year. Errded 3),,J Aslrad. 20lii

have also been prepat'ecl in accordance with the rerevant presentatior.rar requirer.,rConrpanies Act.2063. r"ith the relevant presentatior.rr, ."0r,.",r** , *

Financicl Sfo+o-^ Nepalese Calendar English Calendaruuurparauve Kepofttng
Period

1't Shrawan, 20g0 - 31't Asha4
2081

77"' July 2023-15t1 Jrt!
2024

NFRS Reporting period r-. Dnrawan, ZUgl _ 32nd Ashad,
2082

t6'h Jury 2n ijr.-:rtt1.
2025

2.4 Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgements
The co,rpany' utrder NFRS, is reqLrired to apply accounting policies to most appropriately suit itscircttl,stances and operating etrvitonment. Fufther, the cor,ia,ry is required to *ake judgernentsin respect of items where the clloice of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to befollowed coLtld nlatet'ially affect the financial statements. This may later be deterrni,ed that adifferent choice could have been more appropriate.

The accouuting policies have been included in the relevant notes for each itenr of the fina,cialstate,ents and the effect and nature ofthe cha,ges, ifany, have been disclosed.
The NFRS requires the compa,y to make estirnates and assurnptions that will affect the assets,Iiabilities' disclosure ol'contingert assets and liabilities, a,d profit or Ioss as repofted in the financiarstatements' The conrpany applies estimates i, prepari,g a,d presenting the financial statementsand such estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically. The revisio, toaccounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estirnates are revised.
Disclosures of the accot-rnting estimates have been inclr-rded in the relevant sectiors of the notesu4lerever the estir.uates llave been applied along rvith the ,ature and effect of changes of accounti,gestimates, if any.

Going Concern

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparatiou a,d presentation of Financial statementsof the Company as per Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS).

The co,solidated financial statelnents are prepared on a going conce,r basis, as the Board of thecompany is satisfied that the compa,ies has tlle ."rorr.", to continue the busi,ess for trre

3,"fiJif::',ffij:]:l:Tl:::j:l'"i'j:::lll:'*,the Board 
"1ni,=".* have considered a wide-raflgeof information relating to present and future conditions, inclLrding future projections

f-"*---Nt
E"-4-
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Birrdhyabasirri Hydropower. Developruerrt C.o. Ltd.For ttre year Errded J),,d Art,uO. iO"ili"-"' '

cash flows and capital resotlrces' Fuffhernrore, Board is not aware of any nrateriar unceftainties that
il,?J:H:?;ffi:1,1?::li:H:'"?:Hl11':t-;;;;;;;;":ulu g.ing c.ncern and,hey d. n.,

2.6 Changes in Accounting policies

Accounting policies are the specific principles, bases, conventiors, rules and practices appried bythe comparry in preparing and prese,ting financiar statements. The company, under NFRS, isrequired to apply accounting policies to most appropriatery suit its circumstun.". ,no operatingenvironment' Further the company is required to make Juag".,"nt in respect of items where thechoice of specific policy' accounting estilnate or assumption io b" foilowed courd materialry affectthe financial staternents' This may later be determined ,tru, u oirr".ent choice courd have been moreappropriate' The cornpany is perrnitted to change * u""orni,r"pori"y onry if the change is requiredby a standard or interpretation; or results in the financiar stal;ents providing reriabre and morerelevant information about the effects of transactions, other events or conditions on the entity,sfinancial position' financial performance, or cash flows. The company uses the same accountingpolicies in its openi,g NFRS statement of financial position and throughout ail periods prese,tedin its first NFRS financial statements' Those accounting poricies cornpry with each NFRS effectiveat the end of its first NFRS reporting period.

Presentation

The financiar statements rrave been prepared i, the nearest Neparese Rupees.
For presentation of the statemeut of financial position assets and Liabilities have been bifurcatedinto current and non-current distinction.

)1

2.8

The Statement of comp.ehensive I,come'as been prepared usin' 'function of expenses, method.

of cash flows have been derived using the

2.9 Limitation of NFRS Implementation

The cash florvs from operatiou within the statentent
indirect method.

Discounting

wherr the tealizatio't of assets and settlernent of obligation is for more than one year, the companyconsiders the discou,ting of suclr assets and Iiabilities where the impact is material. various internaland external lbctors have been considered for determining the discount rate to be applied to the caslrflows of tlre cornpany.

;::Hilf,*:r:.T;,:pplied 
where assers and riabirities are ,or-cu*ent, and the impact or trre

w'erever the information is not adequatery avairabre, and/or itexception to NFRS impra,entation has been noted a,d discrosed

.*fu,r W f/ V
(, r I I rl
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3.

Birrdlryabasirri I lydroporver Developrrrent Co. Ltd.For rhe year Errded 3),,d ,qshacl. i'0-ili"'"' '

:;ffiXt-rro" srcNr,rcANr ACC.,NTTNG Polrcr,s ro FTNANCTAL

3.1 Current Vs. Non_current Classification

The cornpany presents assets and liabilities in statement of financiar position based on current/non-current classification' Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assetsfor processing and tl'rcit'realization in cash and cash equivarents, trre company has ascertained its
;ffffi|i:f;. 

cycle as l2 months for the purpose of current/non-current crassification of assets and

The Company classifies an asset as current when it is:

" 
Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycleii. Held primarily for rhe purpose of tradingiii' Expected to be realizei within twelve rntnths after flre reporting period oriv' cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being 

"r"hurg"Jor used to settre a riabirityfor at least twelve months after the repofting ;*i";:
All other assets are classified as non_current.

The compa,y crassifies a Iiabirity as current when:'. 
Expected to be settled in normal operating cycle

ii: Held primarily for the purpose of tradingiii' Settred within twerve months after the rJporting period oriv' No unconditional right to defer the settlement-ortne Iiability for at least twelve rnonthsafter the reporting period.

AII other liabilities are classified as non_cument.

Defeffed tax assets and Iiabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment

Basis of Recognition

Propefl1z, plant and equipment are recognized if it
associated with the asset will flow to the company and

Basis of Measurement

is probable that future economic benefits
cost ofthe asset can be ureasured reliably.

Property, plant and equipment is initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at historicalcost less accumulated depreciation and accur-rulated impair,rent losses, with the exception of landrvhich is not depreciated' Historical cost includes expenditure tr-rat is directly attributabre to theacquisition of the items.

Subsequent Costs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's ca.ryi,g arnour-rt or recogr-rized as a separate asset,as appropriate' only when it is probable that future 
".o,-,o,,ric 

benefits associated with the itenrwill flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs

il"1,11::"tnance 
are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are

Repairs and maintenance



Bindhyabasirri Hydropower Developrlerrr Co. Lld.For lhe year Ended 32,,d ArlrrO, ZO{i

carrying atrloullt of the assets when it is probable that future econonric benefits in excess of themost recently assessed standard of performance of the existing assets will flow to the companyand the relrovation replaces an ide,tifiable paft of the asset. Major renovations are depreciatedduring the remaini.g usef,r life of trre rerated asset.

Depreciation

Propefty' Plant & Equiprnertt are depreciated on straight line method based on effective useful lifeof the assets decided by the n,u'.'ug"n',"',1. Depreciatio, methods, useful lives and residual valuesare reviewed at each reporting date.

Depreciation is recogn ized in the statement of profit or ross on straight-rine basis over theirestimated useful lives of each item of property, prant and equipment, since this most closely reflectsthe expected pattern of consumption or the future 
""ono.ni" 

benefits embodied in the asset.

1"":T:1X-,*r::ffi#l'":1:*'r::::l".o"r:,:r^" G the davthe assets arereadvto beused as intended by the Mun"g"m"rt Ly estimating the ltfe orassit'i"al1,,o#

Carrying value

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at eachreporting date' An asset's carrying amoutrt is written down immediately to its estimated recoverablearnount if the asset,s

,,a u e s or as s ers,,,,, jfl llji ;ffi:i;Hff :T: 
j,::: ::::,,, * ;HHHil:i:T[;:* ifjclass of assets is based on the remaining useful life of the assets at the tin-re of the revaluation.

De-recognition

An itenl of Property, Plant a,d Equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no futureeco,ol,ic bettefits are expected from its use. Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant a,dequipment are determiued by reference to their carrying amou,t and are included in profit or loss.
when replacement costs are recognized in the canying amount of an item of property, plant andEquipment' the remaining carrying amount of the replaced part is de-recognized. Major inspectio,costs are capitalized' At each such capital izatio, tl.," r"r',ulni,rg carryi,g amou*t of the previouscost of inspections is derecognized.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs incurred for the constructions of any qualifying asset are capitalizedduring theperiod of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its i,te,ded use. otherborrowirg costs are recognized in the profit or ross in trie period in whicrr they occur.

Intangible Assets

Furniture and fixtures

Computer and Accessories

Service Concession Arrangement
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::ili:;'JJ:;I,|i il'^'h";,rJ",::;". 
project for ge,eraring erectricitv and earn revenue by

intangibre asset and accordingry, ,r," i,,?:;1il:T;,I';j:1i:Jil:L:derarion 
gives rise to an

Revenue fi'om service concessioll arrangement under the intangible asset rnodel is recognizedin accordance with the terms of the power purchase agreement as arrd when the power issupplied' TIre intangible asset is amortized ou". it, expectfd useful life in a way that reflects thepattern in which the asset's economic benefits are consurned by the company, starting from thedate when the right to operate starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible assetis amortized in line with the actual usage of the specific public facility, with a maximum of theduration of the concession' Any asset carried under concession arrangements is derecognizedon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its future use or whe, thecontractual rights to the financial asset expire.

The generation ricense for the RUDI-A (B.B Mw) and RUDI-B (6.6 MW) hydropower projectswere obtained on l2tl'Poush, 2070 and 26tt'Jestha,2074 respectively fro,r Department ofElectricity Developn-rent (DoED) for the period of 35 years to construct and operate thehydropower pro-iect' Power Purchase Agreement (ppA) between Bindhyabasini HydropowerDevelopnrent co' Ltd' and Nepal Electricity Authority were executed on r3tt Jestha, 2073and 20tl' Shrawan' 2071 fot RUDI-A and RUDI-B respectively. This is service concessionarrangement entered into between the company a,d NEA, that conferred the right to the

ilIiTi 
t' sell the energy to NEA as per the rate provided by rhe ppA berween the con.rpany

Other Intangible Assets

Basis of Recognition and Measurement

An I,ta,gible Asset is recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits trrat areattributable to the asset will flow to the company and the cost of the asset can be measuredreliably.

I,tangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. F-ollowingi,itial recognition, inta,gible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amoftization andarly accumulated impairt.uellt losses. Internally generated inta,gibles, excluding capitalizeddevelopn-rerlt costs, are uot capitalized and the related expenditure is reflected in statement ofcompreherrsive income in the year in whicrr trre expenditure is incurred.
Subseq uent Expenditure

Subsequent expenditure on intangible assets is capitalized only when it increases the futureeconomic benefits errbodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expe.diture isexpensed as incurred.

Useful Economic Life and Amortization

The useful lives of inta,gible assets are assessed to be either finite or i,defi,ite.
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,J:};#:;Ti']|:'t estimates' rhe ar,orrizarion expense on i,tangibre assers *,,,-,;;
expenses). 

statement of conlprehensive inco,,e (other operating and adnrinistrative

De_recognition

An Intangible Asset is derecogltized o, disposal or wrren no future economic benefits areexpected from it' The gain or Ioss, measured as the differe,ce betwee, th" n"t disposar proceedsand the carrying amount of the asset, arising fi'om de-recognition of such Intangible Assets isincluded in the Statement of comprehensive i,come come when the item is derecognized.Impairment of Non_financial assets

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset maybe inlpaired' If a,y such indication exists, or when annuar impairment testing for an asset isrequired' the company estimates the asset's .""or".ubr" amount. An asset,s recoverabre amountis the higher of an asset's or cGU's fair value Iess costs of disposar and its varue in use. Therecoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless trre asset does not generate cashinflows that are largery independent of those from othercarrving arnount or an asset or cGU exceeds ,,, ."""ilij'ii:]i,Tili:f"T:::"': Jffi:,l,iimpaired and is written down to its recoverable amount,
In assessi,g value in use' the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present varueusing a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessnlents of the ti,ie value of moneyand the risks specific to the asset' In determining fair varue less costs of disposar, recent markettransactiotls are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriatevaluation model is used' These calculatio,s are corroborated by valuation murtiples, quotedshare prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

rmpairment Iosses are recognizecl in the statement of comprehensi,e income.
For assets excluding goodwill, an assessnlent is made at each reporti,g date as to whether there isany i,dication that previously recognized impainnent rosses may no ronger exist or may havedecreased' il' such indication exists, the con-rpany makes an estimate of the asset,s or cGU,srecoverable at.ttoutrt' A previously recognized impairmert loss is reversed only if there has been achange in the estinlates used to determine tl.,e asset's recoverable a,rount since the last impairmentloss was recognized' If that is the case, the canying arnou'rt of the asset is iucreased to itsrecoverable a'nout.tt' That increased at,ouut ca,,ot exceed the carrying amour.rt trrat u,ourd 

'ave
been detennined' net of amoftization, had no impairment loss been recog-nized for the asset in prior1'ears' Such reversal is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

3.4 Taxation

ry,%
* | r'..,)'.i ,/1.'.''w

*:,:::):::ii::::::x::ilg, NAS r2 (rncorne raxes) tax expense is trre aggregate amolrnt

;i]::l::f:.i::::::::,:l "roi"o:or ross ror trre period in ,",p""t"#J,1iil:;::::-;::T:ffiil]
,.##:,:,"#[Tl11i3l;it relefeq fn ifa,.. o 16^^^.-:-^ r r:

::: ::::: l3l: :::r,i 
i,1,a i *:,ry i n eq u ity or oth er c o,,p,"r,",,, ilffi ff "ffii::ff I;il;il'#ili:lren irr iov r^+,,-,^^ -,.:.1, ffi;ffi:t**

'fcfinr. I+ ^^+^Ll:^l-It establishes provisio.s where appropriate 
",r,il O"r,r";;;;;:;,

to tax authorities.
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Current Income Tax

current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are rreasured at the amount expectedto be recovered from or paid to Inland Reverue Depafiment in respect of the current year, using thetax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustrnent totax payable in respect of prior years.

current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity or ocl is recognizecl in equity orOCI and not in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.
Management periodically evaluates positions take, in the tax returns with respect to situations inwhich applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions, whereappropriate.

Deferred tax

Defered tax is provided using the Iiability rnethod on temporary differences between the tax basesof assets and liabilities and their carrying amolrnts for fi,anciar reporling purposes at the reportingdate' Deferred tax Iiabilities are recogr.rized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

' when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset orliability in a transaction that is not a busi,ess combinatio, a,d, at the time of the transaction,affects neither the accounting profit nor taxabre profit or ross
o In respect of taxable temporary clifferences associated with investments in subsidiaries,associates and interests in joint arrangerreuts, whe, the ti,ri,g of the reversal of the temporarydifferences cau be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reversein the foreseeable future

Defeffed tax assets are recogtlized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry fbrward ofunused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent ftat it is probable that taxable profit will bea,ailable agai,st which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused taxcredits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

' where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible ternporary difference arises fi.on-r theinitial recognition of an asset or liauiiity in a transactio, that is not a business combination and,at the ti,re of tlie transaction, affects neither the accouuting profit nor taxable profit or losso In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with i,vestments i, subsidiaries,associates and interests in joint arrangements deferred tax assets are recogrized only to theextent that it is probable that the temporary differe,ces will reverse in the foreseeable futureand taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.
The carrying atnount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date a,d reduced to theextent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or partof the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at eaclrreporting date and are recogtlized to the extent that it has beconre probable that future taxable profitrvill allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates trrat are expected to apply to the yearu&en the asset is realized or the Iiability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have bee,euacted or substantively enacted at the reporling date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss.Deferred tax items are recogrized in correlationto the underlying transactt";r-.t;:;;;;a;;;directlYinequity' 
L n / s./- n^L
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Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to setoff current tax assets agairtst cur.eltt tax liabilities and the aererlo taxes rerate to the same taxabreerrtity and the sarne taxaliorr authority.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, butrot satisfying the criteria for separaterecognition at that date, are recognized subsequently if new info.riation about facts andcircutrstances change' The adjustment is either treaied as a reduction in goodwill (as long as it does

;:".::."""0 
goodwill) if it was incurred during the rneasurernent period or recognized in profit or

The company's operations are subject to tax holiday as per section 1 l(3d) of the Income Tax Act,2058 (as amended by the Finance Act), 1 00% of tieincome from the hydropower project for thefirst 10 years is exempted' Further, 50oz incorne for additionur 5 y"u.; f.;;';" date of comrnerciaroperations of the project is exempted if the hydropower project cornmences comrnercial operationtill 2084 chaitra' Both Rudi A & Rud i e pro;ects has commenced their operation on 5th chaitra,2075 and 5th Falgun' 2076 respectively and no tax has been carcurated on the income fromelectricity sales for either pro-iects.

3.5 Inventories:

Inventories are assets:

_ held for sale in the ordinary course ofbusiness;- in the process ofproduction for such sale: or- i, the fornl of materials or supplies to be consumed in the production process or in therendering ofservices.

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizablevalue. Net realizable valLre is theestimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated cost of completion andthe estimated cost necessary to make sale.

3.6 Financiallnstruments:

A financial itlstruuetlt is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity a,d a fina,cialIiability or equity instrument of another entity.

A. Recognition

Financial assets are recognized when the company beco,es a partyto the contractual provisionsof the iustrunretlt' on initial recog,ition, a financlal asset is recognized at fair value. I, case offinancial assets rvltich are recogn ized atfair value throLrgh profit and loss (FVTpL), its transactioncost is recognized in tlte statement of profit and loss. In J-,", cases, the transaction cost is attributedto the acqLrisition value of the financial asset. Financial assets ar.e subsequently classified andmeasured at:

- Amofiized cost

- Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

I::iaJ 
a;sets are not recrassified subsequent to their recognitio.r,LruDevusrL ru t-ilclf fecogllltlOI

company changes its business moder for managing financial assets.
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B.

I.

Classification

I.

Financial Assets

The company classifies tlre Finarrcial Assets as subsequentry rneasured at ar.noftized cost orfair value on the basis of the cornpany's business nrodel for rrnugirg the Financial Assets andthe contractuar cash flow characteristics of the Financiar Assets.
The Financial Assets are classified under two classes which are detailed as under,
Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost

*:ilTff:J;:?:''o"s 
a Financial Asset measured at arnorlized cost if both of the rorrowing

o The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hord assets in order to coilectcontractual cash flows and

o The contractualtenns of tlte fi,ancial assetgive rise on specified dates to cash flows that aresolely payments of pri,cipar and interest on the principar amount outstanding.
Financial Asset Measured at Fair Value
Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are rneasured at fairvalue. Financialassets measured at fair varue are further crassified into two categories as below:
o Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets are classified as Fair value through profit or Loss (FVTpL) if they are held fortradi^g or are designated at fair value througl., p.ofit or loss. Upon initial recogrrition,transactiot.t cost is directly attributable to the acquisition are recogrized i, profit or Ioss asincurred' Suclt assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value arerecognized in Statement of Comprehensive Income.

o Financiar Assets at fair varue trrrough other comprehensive income
Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial recognition, thecompany Ilakes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair value of theiustrut.uent is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified as Fi,ancial Assetsat Fair value Though other co,rprehensive Incorre. Such assets are subsequently measured atfair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other cornprehensive inco,re.

Financial Liabilities

The cornpany classifies its financial liabilities, other than flnancial guarantees and loancommitrnents, as follows:

o Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through profit or Loss
Financial Iiabilities are classified as fair value through profit or Ioss if they are held fbr tradingor are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initiar recognition, tra,saction costsare directly attributable to the acquisition a.e r.cog,rized in statement of comprehensive
Income as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair valu.ls recognized at profit or Ioss

Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost

It.

II.

<4&dt

financial liabilities otlter than measured at fair value though profit or loss are c.ldsssequently rneasured at amoftized cost usiug effective interest .ut" -"tnna 
- 
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C.

i.

Measurement

Initial Measurement

A fina,cial asset or fi,ancial liability is measured initialry at fairvalue plus or rnirLrs, fbr an itemnot at fair value through profit or Ioss, transaction costs thaiare directly ati,.ibutable to its acquisitionor issue' Transaction cost i, relation to financial assets a,d liabilities at fair value through profit orIoss are recognized in Staternent of Comprehensive Incorle.
Subseq uent Measurement

A financial asset or financial liability is subseque,tly measured either atfairvarue or at amoftizedcost based on the classification of the financial asset or riabirity. Financiar assets or liabirity

:1il:l[.j,,i:1,TffiTj,,,:::,"on,,"d 
cost is subsequentry measured at amorrized cosr using

The amoftized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financialasset or financial Iiability is tneasured at initial recognitio, minus pri,cipar repayme,ts, prus orminus the cumulative amoftization usirg the effective interest rate (EIR) method of a,y differencebetween that initial arnount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment orun-collectability.

Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequentchanges in fair value offinancial assets. at fair value through profit or loss are recognized inStatement of comprehensive Incotrte whereas of financial assets at fair value through othercomprehensive income are recognized in otrrer comprelrensive income.
Derecognition

Derecognition of Financial Assets

The company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from thefinancial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transactio,i, which substa,tially allthe risks and ."*u.ds of ownership of the financial asset are transferredor in which the cornparry neither trarsfers nor retains substa,tially all the risks and rewards ofownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

on de-recognition of a financial asset, the differe,ce between the ca.ying amount of the asset (orthe canying atnount allocated to the porlion of tlie asset transfe,ed) and the co,sideration received

[::';jj:ffi:v 
new asset obtained less anv new liabiliry assumed) shail be recognized in profit and

In transactions in which the compauy neither retains nor transfers substantially all the risks andrewards of orvnership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the companycot.ttinues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvernent, detennined by the extentto which it is exposed to changes in the value of the tra,sferred asset.

Derecognition of Financial Liabilities

A fi,a,cial Iiability is derecog,ized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or canceledo| expired' where an existing financial liability is replaced by apother fi.om the sa,re Ierder on

:::;:T::l,if:,..":"rj:,],1:,:. 
the,rerms of an existing riability are substantially rnodined, such anJlrlEu, sucll anexchauge or modificatio, is treated as a derecognition"of tlre original liability and the recognitionof a new Iiability' The difference betr,r'een the carrying value of the original financia/ Iiabiliw andthe consideration paid is recognized in Statement of cornprehensive Income. \" ,f.tffi#

ll.
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E. Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

F.

The compatry has not offset any of its financial assers with financiar riabirities as ar r 6r, lury 2025.Fi,ancial assets a,d financial Iiabilities ur" orrs"t, and the net amount are repofted in the statementof financial position only when there is a legally enforceabre ,.igtrt to offset the recognized anrour.rts

IfriH:",Jrfl 
i"t",'ion to settle on a net basis, or to reafi)etrre assets und ,"tfr" the liabirity

Impairment of Financial Assets

Loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognised for financiar assets measured at amortisedcost and fair value through other comprehensive Income rivrocri. The company recognisesimpainnent loss oll trade receivables usiig expected credit loss moder. For financiar assets whosecredit risk has not significantly increased"since initiar .""orr.,ntor, Ioss ailowance equar to trververnonths expected credit losses is recognised. Loss ailowanJe 
"orr, ," the lifetime expected credit

ffi;:fffil::' 
if the credit risk o; the financiat i,struments has significantry increased since

Classification of Financiar Asset and Financiar Liabirities
Financial Assets
As at 32,d Ashad, 20g2

As at 3I Ashad,208l

Financial Liabilities

As at 32nd Ashad, 20g2

I particutars
I

I

I Investment Measured ,t F\/nar
t tttvestnrent Measured at FVTpt_
novance & Denosits
r raoe Kecervable

roiut 

-i

NPR

Assets at Fair Value
Assets at

Amortized
Cosf

Total

FVTPL FVTOCI
315,961,7r\i

315,961,791.27

0.00
1,999,294.37 1,998,294.37

69,674,972.91
14,599,449.01 14,598,449.07

375,961,791.27 86,151,716.29 402,113,507.56
st

Particulars

NPR
Assets at Fair Value Assets at

Amortized
Cosf

TotalFVTPL FVTOCI
lurallulal Assets Measured at
FVTOCI 247 ,61 1 ,t 42.05 247,611,742.05

0.00
Trade Receirzqhlo 8,591,009.51 8,591,009.51

Cash & Cr"h F.'",I1 49,569,429.10 49,569,429.10

Total
19,227,442.91 19,227,442.97

247,611,742.05 77.,377,991.59 324,999,623.63

Particulars Assets at Fair Value Assets at Amortized
Cost TotalFVTPT

Long Term Borrowing
1,442,125 ,l62.ggShort Tern-r Borowiugs

l64,510,ggg.gg 164 51 0 gqq qR
Q!q, Financial Liabi I ities 20,512,791.97 20.51),791 q7Trade Payable

10,543,1 15.8I 10,543,115.81Total
7,637,692,070.65 1,q37,692,0794_4-

.*ry rryvw #

6

d

69,674.972.91

rnvestment Measured at FVTPL
Advance & De,-,.,";t" 
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As at 3l.t Ashad, 20gI

Particulars
NPRAssets at FaiiVutr. Assets at Amortized

Cost TotalF'VTPI
Long Term Bo..o*ile
Short Term Borrow; 1,564,540,601g9 1,564,540,603.gg

156,610,999.99 156,610,999.99Other Financial
Liabilities 22,454,921.42 22,454,921.42
Trade Payable
Total JF50,301.56 3,650,301.56

1,747,256ii68 1,747,256,72695
3.7 Cash and Cash Equivalents

cash a,d cash equivalents in the Staternent of Financial position comprise cash at ba,ks and onhand and shoft-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to aninsignificant risk of changes in value.

3.8 Ordinary Share Capital:

The company lras issued ordinary shares that are classified as equity instrurnents. Shares areclassified as equify when tltere is no obligation to transfer cash or other assets. Equity is defined asresidLral interest in total assets of the company after deducting all its liabilities. common shares are

ill'|ltl 
as equity of the companv and distributions thereon are presented in statement of changes

3.9 Bmployee Benefits

a. Short Term Employee Benefits

Shoft term employee benefit obligations are rlreasured on a, undiscounted basis and are expensedas the related service is provided.

A liability is recognized for the amou,t expected to be paid u,der shoft term cash bonus or profitsharing plans' required by the Electricity Regulation, 2050, if the company has present legal orcottstructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee andthe obligation can be estimated reliably. '

Short-ter,r e,rployee bertefits include all the following iterns (if payable wit6in l2 r,onths after theend of the reporting period):

. wages, salaries and social securily contributions,

e paid annual leave and paid sick leave,

. profit_sharing and bonuses and

. uou_ntonetarybenefits

Post-employment benefit plan includes the followings:
i. Defined Contribution plan

{fr
%.9I rnnruN$7
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:::,:?l:Tlil:.i::,,'":':l'iJ*:1,::::1"^flllr; ;In,over 
to den,ed contribution prans arel plans are

ffi:ffi:" 
as persorlnel expetrses in profit or loss in theperiods during which rerated services are

lt.

a)

Defined Benefit plan

A defined benefit plan is a post-err-rployrne,t benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan.The Iiabilities recogrtized in the financiul ,tut"r.,"rt in respect of defined be,efit pran in the presentvalue of the defined be,efit obligation as at the reportingdate as per Nepar Accounting sta,dards
;#ffJ: 

(Emplovee Benefits)' cornpanv has not pr*ia.a a,y defined benefit pran for F. y.

Termination Benefits

Termination benefits are recognised as an experse when trre company is demonstrabry committed,without realistic possibility of withdraw al,to 
.a-formal 

detaired pran to either termi,ate emproyrne,tbefore the nortnal retiretneltt date, or to provide tennination benefits as a result of an offer made toencourage voluntary redundancy' Terrnination benefits for voruntary redundancies are recog,isedas an expense if the cornpany has made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is probable that theoffer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits are

l;l;:'" 
more than 12 months after the reporting date, then trrey are discounted to their present

3.10 Provisions:

Provisiotls are recogtlized when the company have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as aresult of a past event' and it is probable that an outflow of resources ernbodying eco,omic be,efitswill be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amour.rt of tlieobligation' where the company expects some or- all of a provision to be reimbursed, thereimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbur.sement is virtuallyceftain' The expense relating to a provision is presentea in ttr" statelnent of comprehensive incomenet of any reimburselnent' If the effect of the tin.re value of money is material, provisio,s arediscounted using a cttrretrt pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to t6eliability' where discottnti,g is used, the increase i, the provision due to the passage of time isrecognized as a finance cost.

A disclosure for contiugent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a presentobligation that may but probably will not require an outflow of resources. when there is a possibleobligation or a preseut obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources isrerrote, no provision or disclosure is made.

The cotnpauy has provided a corporate guarantee of Rs. 6,484,000,000 in favor of peoples EnergyLirrited against the ba,k loan, facilities, and related obligations with the consoftium banks.

UT
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The compally, as a lessee, recognizes a right of use asset and a lease liability for its leasingarrangements' as the contract conveys the right to control the use ofan identified asset. The contractconveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, as it involves the use of an iclentified assetand the conlpany has substa,tially all of the eco,omic benefits from use of the asset and has rightto direct the use of the identified asset. The cost of the right of use asset shap comprise of the

;I::Jf:T: 
initial measLtrement of the lease liabirity adjusred for any rease paymenrs made o, or

subsequentrrffi::ff;:j:i:j'" anv initial direct costs incurred. rne rignt-oruse assets is

if anv and adjusted for anv ..,#ffi:ll'$"x,:'[T,i"ll]il,ii1,ili.::#il[I.H:*:
depreciated using the straight-line method-frorn the commencement date over the shorter of leaseterm or useful Iife of right-of-use asset. Tlre comparry measures the lease liability at the presentvalue of the lease paynents that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The leasepayments are discounted usiltg the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readilydetenni,ed' If that rate cannot be readily dete,ni,ed, the cornpany uses incrementar borrowingrate' For slroft-term and low-value leases, the compa,y elects to apply the recognition exemption

#::JJt:r:',.il:total 
rentals pavable under the i.ur. ur. .r,u.gJto the profit or ross statement

3.12 Foreign Currency Translation

The cornpany's financial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupee (NpR), which is also thecompany,s functional currency.

Foreign cllrrency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates at thedate of the transactiott' Foreign exchange gains a,d losses from settlement of these transactions arerecog,ized in the Statelnent of Profit and Loss. No,-rnouetary iterns i, a foreign currercy that aremeasured in tertns of historical cost are translated r-rsi,.,g the excha,ge rates as at the dates of theinitial transactiot.ts' Nou-tnouetary items in foreign 
"u.,i,.,"y rneasured at fair varue are tra,slatedusi,g the exchange rates at trre date when trre fair value was determined.

Foreigrl exchange differences arising on the settlement or reporting of monetary items at ratesdifferent from those which were initially recorded are deart with in trre statement of profit or Loss.

3.13 Valuation Hierarchy

Assets and liabilities carried at fair value or for u&ich fair values are disclosed have been classifiedinto tltree levels according to the observability of the significant inputs used to determine the fairvalues' The corlpany recogtlizes transfers between level of the fair value hierarchy when there isa significant change in either its principal market orthe lever of observability of the inputs to thevaluation techniques as at the end of the reporling period.

Level 1 fair value lreasurelllellts are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active marketsfor identical assets or liabilities.

3.11 Leases

Level 2 valuations are tl.rose with quotecl prices for similar irnstruments in actiin active markets or quotedprices for identical or similar iustruurents in inactitnactive markets and financiial i
models where all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3 portforios are trrose where at reast one input, which courd
instrument's varuatio,, is not based on observabre market data.

ryq4
ffi
ffi

4a

lnstrurnents valued using
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Valuation Ifierarchy of Financial Assets

As at 32nd Ashad, 20g2

As at 31"t Ashad, 20gl

Finur"iula@
W p61,791.2jIru.rtr.rtM.uffi

Advance and De
Trade Receivable

69,674,972.91Casn A Cash gquffi,iE
14,599,449.01

NPR
Level I Leyel 2 Level3

247,611,742.05

8,591,009.51

49,569,429ff
19,227,442.97
19,227,442.97 0.00 305,762,190.66

Valuation Ifierarchy of Financial Liabilities
As at 32nd Ashad, 20g2

Particulars

-

Long Term Bomowins

NPR
Level 1 Level2 Level3

1,442,125,163)noft lerm BorTowings
Other Financirl t.;L;t+;"__-- 164,511,000

20,512,792r raoe Payables
10,543,115.91I Otal
10637,692,071

3.14 Financial Risk Management Objectives

The company's business activities expose it to a variety of fi,ancial risks, ,arnely primarily tofluctuatious in interest rates, equity prices, Iiquidity, and credit risk and foreign .u,r.riy exchangerates' which may adl'ersely irnpact the fair value of its financial instrurnents. The company,s Boardatrd senior n-rarlage.,ent has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of thecot.npauy's risk rnanagement' The company's risk management policies are established to identifiiand analyze the risks..faced by the company, to set appropriatl risk liniits and controls, and tomonitor risks and adherence to limits. Risl< manag"r-,"r, poli"i", and systems are reviewedregularly to reflect changes in rnarket conditio,s ard i.," co,rirry,, activities.
The Risk Managemeut is done by the company's maragement that provides assurance that the
f:::lf,r: I:ry,:l risk activities arc soverned by appropriate policies and procedures and rhat

As at 3l,t Ashad, 20gl

1,564,540,604Short Term Borrowi
156,611,000Other Financial Liabilities

3,650,301.56

,vyvr,wu uy .lpprupnare pollcles and proce{ures and that
and managed in accordance with the comtanv,.g#iaijes

D_ ,. NPR
Level I Level2 Level3

1,998,294.37

14588,449.01 397,525,05g_55

,44<
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t

I[:,ff;:!ooi.ffi::" 
reviews a,d agrees on policies for managing each orthese risks which are

Credit Risk:

fi:::Ji'L::'i:';i?i,:,":,1:fi;y".*?'[oo't':';o"ractuar obrigations ro pav resurring in
exposurestotrade receivables.r 

tte vrsurt rrsK Ior rlle company prinlarily arises from credit

Trade receivables: The company's business is predominantly through sales of power. Thecompany has PPA agreetnent with Nepal Electricity Autho.ity (NEA). Nia i, a governme,t bodydue to which the risk of credit default is significanily r"*. a, of Ashadh 32,2[g2payment is duefrorn NEA for the energy sold in the last two months

other Financial Assets: credit risk frorn balances with banks and financial institutions aremanaged by maintaining the barances with highry reputed commerciat urnt, o,rty.
Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk th.althe company wiil encounter difficurry in meetingthe obligatiotrs associated with the financial Iiabilities itrui u." settred by derivering cash ora,other financiar asset. The company.'s an9ro19h ," .-[irg liquidity is to ensure, as f.ar aspossible' that will always have sufficienriiquidity ,o ,r""i both normal and stressed conditions,without incurring unacceptable losses or risking dulnug" to the company,s reputation.
rnterest Rate Risk: Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of afinancial instrumetrt will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The company,sexposure to the risk of changes in rnarket interest rltes relates primarily to the company,s long-ternrandshoft-ternldebtobligations.Asthei,terestrateofthetennloanislocked 

at7.90o/oper

ilHl ?:]},, i"Ii' 
gu,' 2077 for ten vears, interest rate risk is minimized ,igrin"urtry for the

Currency Risk:The company has no foreign currency payables / receivables at the year end,hence there is not significant currency risk.

3.15 Revenue Recognition:

Revetrue is recognized when a perfonnance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of apromised good or sert'ice to a customer. The ar.nou,t of revenue recognized reflects theconsideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
The followirlg specific recognition criteria must also be met before reve,Lre is recognized.
i) Sale of Electricity

Revenue from the sale of electricity is recognized over time. The performance obligation issatisfied over titne because the custo,er QrrEA) sir.,ultaneousry receives a,d co,sumes thebenefits of the entity,s performance.

' Revetrue is trleasured based on the energy delivered, as recorded by the meter readings,which represent the measure of progress towards satisfying the perforrna,ce obligation.

' The rates used are those prescribed in the power purchase Agreement (ppA).

xpenditure

4 Expettses ittcumed exclusively for administrative purposes are recognized under the ,{d,,int \ Expettses accouut' And the expenses that are in"ur."a exclusively for the opera;ion(of pfirecognized as the Cost of Sales. *n . \ iS,

tx-x,a %-*q4A 
*[w r\\
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Bindhyabasini Hydropower Developrnent Co. Ltd.
For the Year Ended 32,,,i Ashad- 20g2

/$. Operating Segment

NFRS 8 defines operating segments as:

o Au operating segment is the cornponent of an entity that engages in business activities from
which it rnay earll revellues and incur expenses (includir.,g ,&o.,r., and expenses relating to
transactions with otl-rer components of the same e,tity) and,o whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the entity's chief operating decision maker
to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment ani assess its performance
and for which discrete financiar information is avairabre.

Z\, Events after reporting period

The company monitors and assess events that may have potential impact to qualif,i as adjusting
andl or non-adjustillg events afterthe end of the reporting period. All adjusting events are adjusted
in the books with additional disclosures and non-adjusting material events are disclosed in the notes
with possible financiar impact, to the extent asceftainabre.

No adjusting events have occurred after the reporting period which require adjustments to the
amounts recognized in the financial statements.

7$. Reclassification

The following specific reclassifications were carried out for the period ended 31.tAshad, 20g1,

r Au alnoullt of NPR 200,000 for investrnent in advance share previously presented under the
line item 'lnvestlnettt' has been reclassified to 'Other current Asset,.

' An amount ofNPR I,491,680.52 for dividend payable previously included within the line item
'other Liabilities'has been reclassified to 'other Financial Liabilities'. I

7xX''t ''%-, Jd, ?q
-,'Y ffi


